

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
AND 21 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General  
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
Deputy Solicitors General  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
(601) 359-3680  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. When Agency Action Pushes Constitutional Boundaries, Judicial Review Of That Action Is Searching—Not Deferential .....	4
A. The Constitution Establishes A Limited Federal Government And Leaves Power With—And Accountable To—The People .....	4
B. Federal Agencies Present Special Dangers To The Constitutional Design .....	6
C. Because Agencies Present Special Dangers, This Court Has Been Searching—Not Deferential—In Reviewing Agency Action That Pushes Constitutional Boundaries .....	9
II. The FDA’s Actions Push Constitutional Boundaries And Thus Warrant Searching Judicial Review .....	12
A. The FDA’s Actions Undercut The Separation Of Powers .....	12
B. The FDA’s Actions Erode Federalism.....	14

C. The FDA's Actions Rob From The People Decisions Of Great Importance.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam) .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6-9, 18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 16
<i>Hillsborough County v.</i> <i>Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4-7, 14

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1462 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	13
136 Stat. 49 (2022) .....	13
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1 .....	15

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45 .....	15, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-103 .....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107 .....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-729.1.....	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063.....	15

### **Other Authorities**

Abortion Justice Act of 2023, H.R. 4303, 118th Cong. (2023) .....	13
Alice Miranda Ollstein & Lauren Gardner, Retail Pharmacies Can Now Offer Abortion Pill, FDA Says, Politico (Jan. 3, 2023) .....	16
Caroline Kitchener, Blue-State Doctors Launch Abortion Pill Pipeline Into States With Bans, Wash. Post (July 19, 2023) .....	16
John Hart Ely, Democracy and Distrust (1980).....	8
Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker, Delegation and Time, 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931 (2020) .....	7
Pam Belluck, More Women Who Are Not Pregnant Are Ordering Abortion Pills Just in Case, N.Y. Times (Jan. 2, 2024) .....	16
Ronald A. Cass, Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking, 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021).....	7

States Choose Life Act of 2023,  
H.R. 4414, 118th Cong. (2023) .....13

The Federalist No. 47  
(James Madison)..... 4-5

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023,  
S. 701, 118th Cong. (2023).....13

Women’s Public Health and Safety Act,  
S. 471, 118th Cong. (2023).....13
